Carrying

Amount

Up to 3

months 4-6 months

7-12

months

Over 12

months

bearing

instruments

 Cash and cash equivalents  26 7,166,184 5,233,312 - 1,085,158 - 847,714

 Loans to related entities 23 6,745,105 14,369 - 47,407 6,683,329 -

  13,911,289 5,247,681 - 1,132,565 6,683,329 847,714

 Borrowings 28 70,452,440 1,884,548 19,294,598 20,582,308 28,690,987 -

 Gap   (56,541,151) 3,363,134 (19,294,598) (19,449,744) (22,007,658) 847,714

 Cumulative Gap   3,363,134 (15,931,464) (35,381,208) (57,388,865)

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-derivative

instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the

reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 1% - 2% per cent increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk

iŶteƌŶallǇ to keǇ ŵaŶageŵeŶt peƌsoŶŶel aŶd ƌepƌeseŶts ŵaŶageŵeŶt͛s assessŵeŶt of the ƌeasoŶaďlǇ possiďle ĐhaŶge iŶ iŶteƌest ƌates.

 Interest Rate Shock

 1%  33,631 (159,315) (353,812) (573,889)

 2%  67,263 (318,629) (707,624) (1,147,777)

 -1%  (33,631) 159,315 353,812 573,889

 -2%  (67,263) 318,629 707,624 1,147,777

(ii) As at 31 Dec 2019

Interest bearing instruments Non-

interest

 In thousands of naira  Note

Carrying

Amount

Up to 3

months 4-6 months

7-12

months

Over 12

months

bearing

instruments

 Cash and cash equivalents  26 3,182,034 1,603,944 - 755,321 - 822,770

 Loans to related entities 23 4,833,365 - - 287,864 (342,624) 4,888,125

  8,015,399 1,603,944 - 1,043,185 (342,624) 5,710,895

 Borrowings 28 55,612,976 1,661,177 - 24,536,939 29,414,861 -

 Gap   (47,597,577) (57,233) - (23,493,754) (29,757,485) 5,710,895

 Cumulative Gap   (57,233) (57,233) (23,550,986) (53,308,471)

Interest Rate Shock

1%  (572) (572) (235,510) (533,085)

2%  (1,145) (1,145) (471,020) (1,066,169)

-1%  572 572 235,510 533,085

-2%  1,145 1,145 471,020 1,066,169

 Company

(iii) As at 31 Dec  2020

Interest bearing instruments Non-interest

 In thousands of naira  Note

Carrying

Amount

Up to 3

months 4-6 months 7-12 months

Over 12

months

 bearing

instruments

 Cash and cash equivalents  26 5,128,632 5,128,632 - - - -

 Loans to related entities 23 32,296,063 - - 747,615 31,548,448 -

  37,424,695 5,128,632 - 747,615 31,548,448 -

 Borrowings 28 36,881,435 7,595,770 20,761,641 (0) 8,524,023 -

 Gap   543,260 (2,467,138) (20,761,641) 747,615 23,024,424 -

 Cumulative Gap   (2,467,138) (23,228,779) (22,481,164) 543,260

Mixta Real Estate Plc and Subsidiary Companies

Annual Reports & Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

54

Interest Rate Shock

1% (24,671) (232,288) (224,812) 5,433

2% (49,343) (464,576) (449,623) 10,865

-1% 24,671 232,288 224,812 (5,433)

-2% 49,343 464,576 449,623 (10,865)

(iv) As at 31 Dec 2019

Interest bearing instruments Non-

interest

 In thousands of naira  Note

Carrying

Amount

Up to 3

months 4-6 months

7-12

months

Over 12

months

bearing

instruments

 Cash and cash equivalents  26 1,560,447 1,560,447 - - - -

 Loans to related entities 23 25,781,706 - - 580,641 21,848,028 4,888,125

  27,342,153 1,560,447 - 580,641 21,848,028 4,888,125

 Borrowings 29 31,377,582 1,250,305 20,508,019 177,376 9,441,882 -

 Gap   (4,035,429) 310,142 (20,508,019) 403,265 12,406,146 4,888,125

 Cumulative Gap   310,142 (20,197,877) (19,794,612) (7,388,466)

Interest Rate Shock

1% 3,101 (201,979) (197,946) (73,885)

2% 6,203 (403,958) (395,892) (147,769)

-1% (3,101) 201,979 197,946 73,885

-2% (6,203) 403,958 395,892 147,769

6.1.2 Foreign exchange risk:

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss due to adverse movements in the exchange rates applicable to foreign currency denominated assets and

liaďilities. These aƌe assets aŶd liaďilities ǁhiĐh aƌe deŶoŵiŶated iŶ a ĐuƌƌeŶĐǇ otheƌ thaŶ the Gƌoup͛s fuŶĐtioŶal currency, Naira.

An adverse movement in applicable exchange rate would result in losses in foreign currency denominated assets, and increased exposures in

unmatched foreign currency denominated liabilities. In addition, a foreign exchange liquidity mismatch could arise as a result of a mismatch in